
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

14 March 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special meeting of the CABINET will be held at these 
offices (Council Chamber) on Wednesday 22 March 2017 at 6.30 pm or upon the rising of 
the Council, whichever is the later, when the following business will be transacted.  

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Cabinet Membership:

P A Watkins Leader of the Council
M D Conolly Deputy Leader of the Council
T J Bartlett Portfolio Holder for Property Management and Public 

Protection
P M Beresford Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing
N J Collor Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing
N S Kenton Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning
K E Morris Portfolio Holder for Skills, Training, Tourism, Voluntary 

Services and Community Safety

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



2

BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK - KEY DECISIONS 

3   BUSINESS CASE - SINGLE EAST KENT COUNCIL  (Pages 4-92)

To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive.

Responsibility: Leader of the Council
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is dis
[...]
t the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

3

Agenda Item No 2



Dover District Council

Subject: BUSINESS CASE – SINGLE EAST KENT COUNCIL

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 1 March 2017
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) – 13 March 2017
Cabinet – 20 March 2017
Council – 22 March 2017
Cabinet – 22 March 2017

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Watkins, Leader of the Council

Decision Type: Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: Formal consideration of the independent business case for 
establishing a new single district council in East Kent. 

Recommendation: Recommended that Council resolve:

1. That having considered the business case it becomes the 
policy of this Council to explore further the abolition of the 
local government district areas of Canterbury, Dover, 
Shepway and Thanet and the constitution of a new local 
government district area of East Kent comprising the areas 
of those districts.

2. That the unspent balance of the £20,000 previously 
agreed by the Council to fund the preparation of the 
business case be made available to fund a public 
consultation and engagement exercise 

3. That the Cabinet be requested to ensure an appropriate 
public consultation and engagement exercise is 
undertaken to ascertain views on the proposal set out in 1 
above.

4. That a further report be submitted to the Council prior to 
the making of any submission to the Secretary of state.

Cabinet:

1. Request that Canterbury City Council undertake a public 
and stakeholder consultation and engagement exercise to 
ascertain views on the proposal set out in 1 above that can 
be taken into account by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government in deciding to make 
regulations under the Cities and Local Government 
Devolution Act 2016.

2. Agree that the Council will contribute to Canterbury City 
Council one quarter of the cost of undertaking the 

4

Agenda Item No 3



consultation and engagement referred to in 2 above.

3. That the Leader be requested, to establish the proposed 
governance structure for the project, as set out in Section 
5 (Management Case) in the business case. 

1. Summary

1.1 Local Government faces the combined challenges of increased demand for serv
[...]
he financial issues and implications, but also highlights 
the need to consider and address other significant issues such as the potential for a 
democratic deficit, the need for fewer councillors and the resultant increase in council 
wards, reduced access to senior management and the impact of a much larger council 
on the delivery of council services.  

4. Consultation

4.1 The East Kent councils have agreed to procure a shared public and stakeholder 
consultation and engagement exercise, spanning all four districts, to ascertain views 
on the proposal that can be taken into account by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government in deciding to make regulations under the Cities 
and Local Government Devolution Act 2016.  Details of the consultation and 
engagement proposal with the stakeholders and public are provided at Appendix 2. .

 
5. Next Steps

5.1 If the decision is to proceed with the creation of a single East Kent district, an 
indicative timetable for progressing has been set out below (subject to further 
confirmation from the Department of Communities and Local Government):

6



Activity Indicative 
Timings

Engagement with DCLG on draft business case Early 2017

Each council to agree to proceed with business case subject 
to any engagement required / agreed 22 March 2017

Public consultation and engagement period 24 March – 19 
May 2017

Executive decision by cabinet of each council whether to 
proceed with project for a new East Kent Council1 July 2017

From the July decision, these dates are subject to change through discussions with 
DCLG and the Boundary Commission. However, they give an indication of the 
process based on conversations to date with DCLG and the Boundary Commission:

Proposals to create a new council submitted to DCLG 
(demonstrating clear political commitment from Districts 
involved)

July 2017 

DCLG works with East Kent councils to formulate the Order July to Autumn 
2017

Secretary of State agrees order f
[...]

Health Act 2007 – the relevant one of which is a 'Merger Review' through a 
'Principal Area Boundary Review'; or

 Under Section 15 of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 by 
regulations made by the Secretary of State 

Discussions to date with the Governance Reform and Democracy Unit at DCLG, 
have been on the basis that that the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 
route will be followed.  It should be noted that the procedure and timetable set out at 
paragraph 5.1 of this report is indicative.  It will only become clear which elements 
are included once the Secretary of State produces a draft Order.  In particular it 

10



remains unclear as to whether the Councils have the opportunity to signify any 
further agreement to the proposals to create a new council once the proposals have 
been submitted to the Secretary of State and whether certain functions ascribed to 
the councils actually fall to be discharged by the Implementation Executive. 

The business case addresses the legal and governance issues at a high level and it 
is recommended that legal advisors are engaged to advise further at the appropriate 
times.

Appendix 2 proposes that the consultation period will run from 24 March 2017 to 19 
May 2017.  This period substantially coincides with the so called ‘Purdah’ period 
for the KCC elections will run from publication of the Notice of Election on Friday 
24th March 2017 up to and including Polling Day on Thursday 4 May 2017.

Revised Guidance issued by the Local Government Association in February 2017 
and entitled “Purdah: A short guide to publicity during the pre-election period” states

“You should also think carefully before you:

• Continue to run campaign material to support your own local campaigns. If 
the campaign is already running and is non-controversial (for example, on 
issues like recycling or foster care) and would be a waste of public money to 
cancel or postpone them, then continue. However, you should always think 
carefully if a campaign could be deemed likely to influence the outcome of the 
election and you should not use councillors in press releases and events in 
pre-election periods. In such cases you should stop or defer them. An 
example might be a campaign on an issue
which has been subject of local political debate and/or disagreement.

• Launch any new consultations. Unless it is a statutory duty, don’t start any 
new consultations or publish report findings from consultation exercises, 
which could be politically sensitive.”

It should be noted that this is guidance issued by the LGA only:  It is not statutory 
guidance but nevertheless it is consistent with the restriction on local authority 
publicity under section 2 of the Local Government Act 1996 and the provisions of the 
Code of Recommended Practice on local authority publicity issued under section 4 of 
that act to which local authorities are required to have regard.

The guidance does not suggest a complete prohibition on commencing consultations 
during the purdah period but rather, exhorts local authorities to “think carefully” 
before doing so.  In this instance it is considered that unless the consultation is 
conducted over this period it will not be possible to make submissions to the 
Secretary of State in time to enable the necessary statutory instruments to be made 
and laid before parliament so as to enable and implementation date of 1 April 2019

9.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer:  A detailed Equalities Impact Assessment is 
provided at Appendix 3. 

10. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Full Four Way Business Case
Appendix 2 – Public and Stakeholder Consultation and Engagement Arrangements
Appendix 3 – Four Way Equalities Impact Assessment

11



11. Background Papers

Full Council Report – Statement of Intent 
Full 5 Way Business Case

12

https://www.dover.gov.uk/EK-Councils/East-Kent-Statement-of-intent.pdf
https://www.dover.gov.uk/EK-Councils/Business-case-five-East-Kent-coastal-distr
[...]
ent 

Overall, the increased purchasing power and opportunity to homogenise contract 
specifications and contract management approaches should permeate through to savings 
across major areas of third party spend, particularly in respect of ICT, housing repairs and 
waste collection.  At present, three of the four councils have externalised waste collection 
and, under a single district, these contracts would novate to the new organisation and 
involve operating through the initial years with two suppliers (Serco and Veolia) until the 
contracts were either terminated or expired.  Similarly, three of the four owners of EKH hold 
housing repair contracts with Mears, featuring different specifications and payment 
mechanisms.13   
 

3.3 Implementation Challenges 

As well as the concerns raised through the engagement exercises, i.e. balancing the 
strategic with local responsiveness, there are other practical features of creating a new 
council that would need to be addressed. 
 

                                                           
13 It should be noted that for both waste collection and housing repairs, it is uncertain whether savings could 
be achieved on existing price levels through a re-tender, due to inflationary pressures and new EU waste 
directives that have affected both these areas since they were originally procured.  The potential savings 
would be relative to the prices expected if new contracts are let under the existing structural arrangements. 

43



 

Page 32 of 62 
 

3.3.1 Approvals Process 

The approach to approvals and governance is covered in section 5 – Management Case.  

 

3.3.2 Transition Costs 

The cost of operating these interim and shadow arrangements prior to April 2019, as well as 
the costs of transitioning the operations of the four councils into a single authority need to be 
assessed and set against the savings outlined above.   

The reduction in staff would be through a mix of churn and redundancy and the cost of this
[...]
assume the new programme would adopt these (in the form 
they have been implemented in the districts). 

The proposed Governance structure of the programme is set out in the schematic and 
subsequent paragraphs below. 

 

Figure 1: Proposed governance structure for implementation programme 

                                                           
23 MSP is a methodology which  supports the management of multiple projects that typically aim to deliver 
strategic organisational benefits in a complex business environment 
24 PRINCE2 (an acronym for PRojects IN Controlled Environments) is a process-based method for effective project 
management. 

Steering 
Group

Programme 
Board

Canterbury 
Project

Dover 
Project

Shepway 
Project

Thanet 
Project

PMO

59



 

Page 48 of 62 
 

Steering Group 

The Steering Group would provide strategic and political leadership for the overall 
programme to create a new council and is responsible for: 

 agreeing the scope of the programme 

 appointing the programme board 

 appointing the programme director 

 providing decisions and steers as required on the scope and strategic issues 

 monitoring progress on delivery 

 managing risks that have been escalated from the programme board. 

The Steering Group would comprise the leaders from each council or their designated 
substitute. In addition, other councillors may be involved (e.g. portfolio holders). It would be 
good practice to ensure that member representation on the steering group reflects the 
current political balance of the existing councils.  

If Secretary of State approval is granted for the new council to be created then an 
Implementation Executive would be established as the decision making body for the new 
council until members of the new authority are elected. It is assumed that at this point the 
steering group would fold into the Implementation Executive (with the same membership).   

The Steering Group (Implementation Executive) would meet monthly 
[...]
l residents attend, many of whom will come with no particular pre-
conceived views about the proposals 

Analysing and summarising up to 20 key 
responses which raise important issues (up to 5 
of which are longer and more detailed  
and 15 of which are shorter single page) 

written responses received separately to the consultation questionnaire which will be analysed and reported in an 
accessible manner 

Interpretative written report of the above 
activities (including interim summary) 

Detailed chapters reporting the findings from each strand of the consultation programme 

Executive Summary of findings A short accessible Executive Summary covering the key findings identified during consultation by theme 

Presentation prepared and delivered by ORS 
Senior Executives to Leaders and CX 

A detailed but accessible summary presentation involving relevant ORS members of staff that have been involved in the 
consultation covering the key findings identified during consultation by theme 

 

85



Appendix 3

 

Date of initial assessment 01/12/2016 – Initial EIA screening
Service Thanet District Council

Canterbury City Council
Shepway District Council
Dover District Council

Proposal to be assessed A business case for the potential creation of a single East Kent council
New or existing policy or 
function?

New

External (i.e. public-facing) 
or internal?

External

Lead officer Madeline Homer Chief Executive Thanet District Council
Colin Carmichael Chief Executive Canterbury City Council
Alistair Stewart Chief Executive Shepway District Council
Nadeem Aziz Chief Executive Dover District Council

Please outline 
your proposal, 
including:
 Aims and 

objectives
 Key actions
 Expected 

outcomes
 Who will be 

Summary:
The Leaders of Ashford, Canterbury, Dover, Shepway and Thanet District Councils have undertaken a series of 
discussions to examine options for closer collaboration, leading to a shared view that a merger of the five East Kent 
districts merits further serious consideration. The Statement of Intent confirmed the Leaders' thinking on the purpose of a 
merger and the principles that would underpin evaluation of the business case.  The creation of a new unitary council for 
East Kent is not under consideration.
In response to financial challenges facing local government and the opportunity to drive improvements and growth in the 
East Kent area, during the summer of 2016 the five East Kent councils gave approval, based on the Statement of Intent, 
to explore the advantages and disadvantages of a merger of the five East Kent District Councils of: 

86

https://www.thanet.gov.uk/media/3545580/East-Kent-Statement-of-intent.pdf


affected and 
how

 How many 
people will be 
affected

• Ashford; 
• Canterbury;
• Dover; 
• Shepway;
• Thanet;
• and to also examine how a single district council could operate.

Ashford Borough Council has since announced that it no longer intends to pursue discussions on the proposed creation 
of a single East Kent district council.  A formal report will be considered by Ashford Borough’s Cabinet on 9 February 
2017, followed by Ashford Borough’s Full Council on 16 February 2017.

Following Ashford Borough Council’s decision to exit the discussions, an independent ‘Four Way Business Case’ was 
commissioned by the remaining four councils.

The East Kent districts already have a well-established track record of collaboration and sharing services, which reflects 
a similar approach to delivery; for example:
 East Kent Services (EKS) provides ‘back-office’ functions (such as HR and payroll) as well as customer contact and 

revenues and benefits (Canterbury, Dover and Thanet). Add level of savings delivered to date as an example, once 
received.

 East Kent Housing (EKH), an arm’s length organisation, provides services to Canterbury, Dover, Shepway and Thanet.
 East Kent Audit Partnership, which is an in house shared service, supports Canterbury, Dover, Shepway and Thanet.
 The East Kent Engi
[...]
characteristics?
Are you going to make any 
changes to your proposal as a 
result of these findings, in 
order to mitigate any potential 
negative impacts identified?
Is there any potential negative 
impact which cannot be 
minimised or removed?  If so, 
can it be justified?

92


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Business Case - Single East Kent Council
	Appendix 1 - Full Four Way Business Case, 22/03/2017 Council
	Appendix 2 - ORS Public Consultation Methodology, 22/03/2017 Council
	Appendix 3 - Four Way Equalities Impact Assessment, 22/03/2017 Council






Minutes of the meeting


Record of the decisions of the special meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 at 7.43 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
N S Kenton
K E Morris

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 168
22.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
30 March 2017

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.  

None. To note any 
apologies received.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 169 
22.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.



Date
30 March 2017

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 170 
22.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
30 March 2017

BUSINESS CASE - SINGLE EAST KENT COUNCIL

It was agreed:

(a) That, commencing after the Kent County Council election on 4 
May 2017, Canterbury City Council undertakes a public and 
stakeholder consultation and engagement exercise to ascertain 
views on the proposal set out in Recommendation 1 of the report 
which can be taken into account by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government in deciding to make 
regulations under the Cities and Local Government Devolution 
Act 2016.

(b) That the Council will contribute to Canterbury City Council one 
quarter of the cost of undertaking the consultation and 
engagement referred to in Recommendation 2 of the report.

(c) That the Leader of the Council be requested to establish the 
proposed governance structure for the project, as set out in 
Section 5 (Management Case) in the business case.

None. In response to the 
financial challenges 
facing local 
government, and 
the opportunity 
afforded to drive 
improvements and 
growth in the east 
Kent area, Cabinet 
agreed at its 
meeting held on 25 
July 2016 that a 
business case be 
developed for the 
merger of the five 
east Kent 
authorities (CAB 
27).

Following approval 
by Council on 22 
March 2017 that a 
single east Kent 
council be explored 
further, Cabinet is 
requested to 
approve that public 
and stakeholder 
consultation on the 



proposal is 
undertaken by 
Canterbury City 
Council.

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm


